From: Matt McCarten <matt@awal.co.nz>

Subject: Fwd: Cover Up of Bullying by Willie Jackson

Date: 22 September 2025 at 12:38:49 PM NZST

To: Glen Bennett <Glen.Bennett@parliament.govt.nz>

Cc: Chris Bramwell <chris.bramwell@parliament.govt.nz>, "chris.hipkins@parliament.govt.nz"
<chris.hipkins@parliament.govt.nz>

Kia ora Glen,

This was the letter | had sent to MUMA board on the 9 September to gave background to the compliant.
This updates your query about what contact we had had with the MUMA Board.

Matt

Begin forwarded message:

From: Matt McCarten <matt@awal.co.nz>

Subject: Re: Cover Up of Bullying by Willie Jackson

Date: 9 September 2025 at 12:59:35 PM NZST

To: "chris.hipkins@parliament" <chris.hipkins@parliament>

Cc: "chris.bramwell@parliament.govt.nz" <chris.bramwell@parliament.govt.nz>, Mike
Tukaki <MikeT@muma.co.nz>, Willie Jackson <Willie@waatea.co.nz>,
"willie.jackson@parliament.govt.nz" <willie.jackson@parliament.govt.nz>

Kia ora Chris,

I am hoping for someone to contact me today as | requested on Friday.

To reinforce the importance of this matter | have attached the letter | sent to the MUMA
board on 20 August. It itemises the serious bullying allegations that none of us can ignore
no matter our personal relationships.

My request is very simple and reasonable and hope you will assist in resolving this matter.

Nga mihi,

Matt McCarten

Director | 0295 684 422

Aotearoa Workplace Advocates Limited

09 309 1700 | Level 9, Cider House, 4 Williamson Avenue, Ponsonby 1021 PO Box
78-060, Grey Lynn, Auckland 1245
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On 5 Sep 2025, at 5:21 PM, Matt McCarten <matt@awal.co.nz> wrote:

Kia ora Chris,

This matter should never have got to you. | have tried for weeks to
sort this out.

You need to tell Willie to sort this mess out. If he doesn't, this matter
may explode.

| left a message with your Chief of Staff to ensure you read this
email before Saturday.

| would like someone to contact me by Tuesday. | don't care who.
Good luck Saturday.
Nga mihi,

Matt McCarten

Director | 0295 684 422

Aotearoa Workplace Advocates Limited

09 309 1700 | Level 9, Cider House, 4 Williamson Avenue,
Ponsonby 1021 PO Box 78-060, Grey Lynn, Auckland 1245
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Disclaimer: The information in this email is confidential and may be
legally privileged. If you have received this email in error, please
notify the sender immediately and delete the message from your
computer. Thank you.

<Letter to Chris Hipkins Edit 445pm.pdf>

Letter to MUMA Board 20 August.pdf
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